## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 362 by Senator Ward

1

AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 3	On page 2, delete lines 17 and 19, and at the beginning of line 20 delete "(4)" and insert the following:
4 5 6	"(2) "District" means the Capital Area Road and Bridge District created by this Part.  (3)"
7	AMENDMENT NO. 2
8 9	On page 2, line 24, after " <u>public</u> " change the comma "," to a period "." and delete the remainder of the line and delete line 25 and at the beginning of line 26 change "(5)" to "(4)"
10	AMENDMENT NO. 3
11	On page 3, line 3, after "composed of" change "six" to "seven"
12	AMENDMENT NO. 4
13 14	On page 3, line 5, after "designee" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 6 through 16 and insert the following:
15 16 17 18 19 20 21	"(2) The president of each parish comprising the district or the president's designee.  (3) The governor shall appoint one resident of the district as a member who shall serve at the pleasure of the governor.  B. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, a member or designee may be a state or local elected official or an employee of the state or of any parish or municipality."
22	AMENDMENT NO. 5
23 24	On page 3, line 28, after " <b>president.</b> " delete the remainder of the line and delete line 29 and on page 4, delete lines 1 and 2
25	AMENDMENT NO. 6
26	On page 4, line 6, after "duties" insert a period "." and delete line 7
27	AMENDMENT NO. 7
28	On page 4, line 19, between "on the" and "projects," insert "road or bridge"
29	AMENDMENT NO. 8
30	On page 4, line 29, between "about the" and "projects." insert "road or bridge"
31	AMENDMENT NO. 9
32	On page 5, at the end of line 10, change "herein." to "in this Part."

Page 1 of 3

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 2 On page 5, line 25, after "The" change "commission" to "district"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 4 On page 6, line 9, between "major" and "project." insert "road or bridge"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 6 On page 6, line 18, after "district" change the comma "," to a period "." and delete the
- 7 remainder of the line and delete line 19 and insert "The tax may be levied only after the
- 8 question of its levy has been submitted to the qualified electors of the district or
- 9 subdistrict at an election held for that purpose and conducted in accordance with the
- 10 Louisiana Election Code and the majority of those voting in each parish comprising the
- district or subdistrict have voted in favor of the levy of the tax."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 6, line 22, change "district, subject to taxation," to "district that is subject to
- 14 <u>taxation</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 6, line 24, after "Louisiana." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 25
- through 29 and insert "The tax may be levied only after the question of its levy has been
- submitted to the qualified electors of the district or subdistrict at an election held for
- 19 that purpose and conducted in accordance with the Louisiana Election Code and the
- 20 majority of those voting in each parish comprising the district or subdistrict have voted
- 21 <u>in favor of the levy of the tax.</u>"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 7, line 1, after "Commission" insert a comma "," and delete "and the" delete line
- 24 2 and at the beginning of line 3 delete "for that purpose,"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 7, delete lines 14 through 16 and insert the following:
- "(3) Such bonds may be issued only after the question of their
- 28 <u>issuance has been submitted to the qualified electors of the district or</u>
- subdistrict at an election held for that purpose and conducted in
- accordance with the Louisiana Election Code and the majority of those
- voting in each parish comprising the district or subdistrict have voted in
- 32 <u>favor of the issuance of the bonds."</u>
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 7, line 21, after "district" delete the comma "," and delete the remainder of the line
- and delete lines 22 and 23 and on line 24 delete "therein." and insert "only after the
- question of its imposition and its purpose, rate, and duration have been submitted to
- 37 <u>the qualified electors of the district or subdistrict at an election held for that purpose</u>
- and conducted in accordance with the Louisiana Election Code and the majority of
- 39 those voting in each parish comprising the district or subdistrict have voted in favor
- 40 of the imposition of the parcel fee."

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 18

- 2 On page 9, delete lines 20 through 24 and insert "district. The tax may be levied only after
- 3 the question of its levy has been submitted to the qualified electors of the district or
- 4 subdistrict at an election held for that purpose and conducted in accordance with the
- 5 Louisiana Election Code and the majority of those voting in each parish comprising the
- 6 district or subdistrict have voted in favor of the levy of the tax."

## 7 AMENDMENT NO. 19

- 8 On page 10, line 7, after "1950" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line and
- 9 delete lines 8 through 13 and insert "Such bonds may be issued only after the question of
- 10 their issuance has been submitted to the qualified electors of the district or subdistrict
- 11 at an election held for that purpose and conducted in accordance with the Louisiana
- 12 Election Code and the majority of those voting in each parish comprising the district
- or subdistrict have voted in favor of the issuance of the bonds. The question with"